## **RESOLUTION NO. 659**

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO PUBLIC UTILITIES, PROVIDING FOR A PERIOD TO ALLOW CERTAIN UTILITY CUSTOMERS TO RECOMMENCE UTILITY SERVICES WITHOUT PAYING THE FEES REQUIRED UNDER SECTION V OF RESOLUTION 656.

## RECITALS:

1. The Council has adopted Resolution 656 establishing fees and protocols in relation to the connection to the City's water and sewer utilities.

 Under Section V of that Resolution, fees were established in terms of services which had been left unconnected for six months or more.

3. City Staff have recommended that a "window" be authorized to allow the notification of the customers whose services fit within the provisions relating to the fees established by Section V and to allow them to reactivate or reconnect their services without payment of the amounts set forth in that section.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McCLEARY, THE MAYOR SIGNING IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF:

SECTION I: The reactivation and reconnection fees set forth in Section V, Resolution 656 shall be imposed as of

September 1, 2013 as to any utility connection which is not active as of that date: PROVIDED THAT, the calculation of the six month and five year periods for any service which is not reactivated or reconnected as of that date shall continue to be from the date of the last active service period.

SECTION II: To the extent not modified by the provisions of Section I of this resolution, all other provisions of Resolution 656 shall be confirmed as having become effective as of the date set forth in Resolution 656.

PASSED THIS 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2013, by the City Council of the City of McCleary, and signed in authentication thereof this 17th day of June, 2013.

CITY OF McCLEARY:

DENT.

D. GARY

ATTEST:

WENDY COLLINS, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GLENN, City Attorney

**RESOLUTION -A- 2** 06/14/2013 DG/le

CITY OF McCLEARY 100 SOUTH 3RD STREET McCLEARY, WASHINGTON 98557